Kenosha County Administrative Proposal Form

1. Proposal Overview Division: Law Enforcement Department: SHERIFF								
Proposal Summary (attach explanation and required documents):								
A resolution to accept \$14,577 of grant funds offered through the federal Bureau of Justice Assistance Grant program (JAG).								
This is an annual formula grant offered to the City of Kenosha whereby the County of Kenosha is considered a disparate jurisdiction and can share the grant funds awarded by and agreement between the City and County.								
The total funds offered to the City of Kenosha is \$36,442.								
This resolution recognizes \$14,577, a 60/40 split of the funds to be used for Law Enforcement Equipment. This money will be used to purchase Laser Speed Detection Devices.								
Dept./Division Head Signature: Date: 7/21								
2. Department Head Review Comments:								
Recommendation: Approval Non-Approval Department Head Signature:								
Department riead dignature.								
3. Finance Division Review Comments:								
Recommendation: Approval Non-Approval								
Finance Signature: Date: 7/29/21								
4. County Executive Review Comments:								
Action: Approval Non-Approval								

Executive Signature: Date: 7-29-21

Revised 01/11/2001 (5/10/01)

DISTRIBUTION

- Original Returned to Requesting Dept.
- Department attaches the Original to the Resolution to County Board
- Copy to Secretary of Oversight Committee to distribute in packets with Resolution
- Copy to Requesting Department File

KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION NO.

Subject: FY2021 Law Enforcement Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Award										
Original ⊠ Corrected □	2 nd Correction □ Resubmitted □									
Date Submitted:	Date Resubmitted									
Submitted By:Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee & Finance/Administration Committee										
Fiscal Note Attached: X	Legal Note Attached □									
Prepared By: Angela Khabbaz, Fiscal Services Manager	Signature: 7/27/20									

WHEREAS, the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department has been awarded \$14,577 from the federal Law Enforcement Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) program through the US Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, and

WHEREAS, these funds have been made available to the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department through a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) of an agreed upon 60/40 split of the amount awarded to the City of Kenosha totalling \$36,442, and

WHEREAS, the funds earmarked for the Sheriff's Department will be used to purchase TruSpeed Laser Speed Devices used for speed enforcement as well as measuring severe crashes and crime scenes, and

WHEREAS, the spending period for this award begins on October 1, 2021 and expires on September 2024, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kenosha is the fiduciary of this grant program, responsible for the application and subsequent financial and programmatic reporting to the federal Bureau of Justice Assistance and will, upon request, reimburse the Sheriff's Department for the expenditures herein, and

WHEREAS, this grant will not require a local match of funds, and

WHEREAS, this budget modification will not require any additional tax levy dollars.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors accept the 2021 JAG grant award of \$14,577; modifying revenue and expenditure as per the budget modification form, which is incorporated herein by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any unobligated grant funds remaining available at year end be hereby authorized for carryover to subsequent years until such time as the grant funds are expended in accord with the JAG grant requirements, and that the administration shall be authorized to modify the grant fund appropriation among various budget and expenditure appropriation units within the Sheriff's Department budget in accordance with all Federal and State regulations of the JAG program and in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Note: This resolution requires no funds from the general fund. It increases revenues by \$14,577 and increases expenditures by \$14,577.

Subject: FY2021 Law Enforcement Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Award										
Original ⊠	Corrected □	2 nd Correction □	Resubmitted □							
Date Submitted:		Date Resubmitted	Date Resubmitted							
Submitted By:Judicia Enforcement Commit Finance/Administration	tee &									

Respectfully Submitted, JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

		<u>Aye</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	Excused
Supervisor Boyd Frederick, Chair					
Supervisor David Celebre, Vice Chair	_				
Supervisor Jeff Wamboldt	_				
Supervisor Laura Belsky	_				
Supervisor Mark Nordigian	_				
Supervisor Sharon Pomaville	_				
Supervisor Jerry Gulley	_				
	FINANCE/ADMI	NISTRA ⁻	LION COL	MMITTEE	
		<u>Aye</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	Excused
Supervisor Terry Rose, Chair					
Supervisor Jeffrey Gentz, Vice Chair	_				
Supervisor Ron Frederick	_				
	_				
Supervisor Jeff Wamboldt					
Supervisor Ed Kubicki	_				
Supervisor Monica Yuhas	_				
Supervisor John Franco	_				

GMS APPLICATION NUMBER 2021-35004-WI-DJ

BJA FY 2021 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL

JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

By And Between

THE CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN,

A Wisconsin Quasi-Municipal Corporation

And

THE COUNTY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN,

A Wisconsin Quasi-Municipal Corporation

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN, a Wisconsin municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and with offices located at 625- 52nd Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140 (hereinafter "CITY"), and the COUNTY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN, a Wisconsin quasi-municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and with the offices located at 1010- 56th Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140 (hereinafter "COUNTY").

WHEREAS, CITY AND COUNTY, maintain separate, and independent, law enforcement agencies in the performance of their respective governmental functions, which agencies are fully funded from current revenues legally available to the parties; and,

WHEREAS, CITY has made application (NUMBER 0-BJA-2021-35004) for a Grant, under the 2021 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program, administered by the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed Grant, as provided by the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, stipulates that funds are to be allocated to the CITY, and COUNTY, and that the award be approved and accepted by the respective governing bodies; and

WHEREAS, the CITY, and COUNTY, find the acceptance of the 2021 Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$36,443.00 and the allocation of Grant funds to be in the public interest and best interest of all parties.

WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings and agreements herein set forth, CITY, and COUNTY agree as follows:

SECTION I

CITY agrees to pay COUNTY a total sum of fourteen thousand, five hundred and seventy-seven dollars

SECTION II

COUNTY agrees to use a total sum of fourteen thousand, five hundred and seventy-seven dollars of JAG funds for the Law Enforcement Program for the period of October 01, 2021 to September 30, 2024.

SECTION III

Nothing in the performance of this Agreement shall impose any liability for claims against COUNTY other than claims for which liability may be imposed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

SECTION IV

Nothing in the performance of this Agreement shall impose any liability for claims against the CITY other than claims for which liability may be imposed by the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

SECTION V

	CITY	and	COUNTY	will	be	responsible	for	their	own	actions	in	providing	services	under	this
Agreement and	shall n	ot be	liable for	any	civil	liability that	may	, arise	from	the furr	ish	ing of the s	services b	y the o	ther
party.															

SECTION VI

The parties to this Agreement do not intend for any third party to obtain a right by virtue of this Agreement.

SECTION VII

By entering into this Agreement, CITY, and COUNTY do not intend to create any obligations, express, or implied, other than those set forth herein. Further, this Agreement shall not create any rights in any party not a signatory hereto.

SECTION VIII

CITY and COUNTY certify that they have authority under their respective organizational structure
and governing laws to accept the Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant and execute this Agreement. This
Agreement was approved by the Common Council of CITY at a duly noticed and convened meeting held on the
day of, 2021. This Agreement was approved by the Board of Supervisors of COUNTY at a
duly noticed and convened meeting held on the day of 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have herein executed this Agreement on the dates below given.

CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN,

	A Wis	consin Municipal Corporation
	BY:	
	Joh	n Antaramian, Mayor
	Dat	e:
	BY:	
	Ma	tt Krauter,
	Cit	y Clerk/ Treasurer
	Da	te:
STATE OF WISCONSIN)		
: SS.		
COUNTY OF KENOSHA)		
Personally, came before me this day of Mayor, and Matt Krauter, City Clerk/ Treasurer, of the CITY OF KENOSHA, me known to be such Mayor and City Clerk/ Treasurer of said municipal co they executed the foregoing instrument as such officers as the agreement	WISCO rporati	NSIN, a municipal corporation, to on, and acknowledged to me that
		otary Public, Kenosha County, WI. y Commission expires/ is:

COUNTY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN,

A Wisconsin Municipal Corporation

	BY:
	Jim Kreuser, County Executive
	Date:
	BY:
	Regi Bachochin, County Clerk
	Date:
	BY:
	David Beth, Kenosha County Sheriff
	Date:
STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
: SS.	
COUNTY OF KENOSHA)	
Personally came before me this day of Executive, and Regi Bachochin, County Clerk, and David Beth, Sher Wisconsin quasi- municipal corporation, to me known to be such C said quasi- municipal corporation, and acknowledged to me that t officers as the agreement of said County, by its authority.	riff of the COUNTY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN, a ounty Executive and County Clerk and Sheriff of
	Notary Public, Kenosha County, WI.
	My Commission expires/ is:

Kenosha County Sheriff's Department Application # BJA-2021-35004 BJA FY2021 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG)

Project Title: TruSpeed Laser Speed Devices

Purpose Area: Law Enforcement Type of Program: Equipment

Program Narrative

The federal Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant program provides critical funding for Kenosha County Sheriff's Department (KSD) to support law enforcement equipment. This round of funding will be used to purchase TruSpeed Laser Speed Devices, these devices assist in speed enforcement as well as measuring severe crashes and crime scenes

Kenosha County is located in the southeast corner of the State of WI with a population of 166,426 (2010 Census) and is positioned between two large municipalities: Milwaukee, WI to the north and Chicago, IL to the south, both within 1-hour travel. Kenosha County also is a part of the north-south corridor of Interstate 94, a major thoroughfare. The Kenosha County Sheriff's Department has patrol jurisdiction of the entire 272 square miles of the county.

Utilizing the annual JAG program funding opportunity, we've purchased three (3) AED's in 2007 and eight (8) AED's in 2012.

In 2018, the Sheriff's Department had included in their operating budget to afford to purchase twenty one (21) additional AED's.

In 2019, the Sheriff's Department purchased eleven (11) additional AED's using the JAG program funding opportunity;

In 2020, the Sheriff's Department utilized the grant funding to afford the purchase of ten (10) additional AED's.

In 2021, the Sheriff's Department will utilize the grant funding to afford the purchase of six (6) additional TruSpeed Laser Speed Devices used for speed enforcement as well as measuring severe crashes and crime scenes.

Goal: Increase the quantity of our inventory of TruSpeed Laser Speed Devices in order to provide enough devices to equip the new squads.

As a disparate jurisdiction under the FY2021 JAG Byrne grant program, Kenosha County, will set-aside 3% (\$437.00) of our sub-recipient amount of \$14,577 toward expenses incurred in order for the Kenosha County Sheriff's Department to become NIBRS compliant by September 30, 2023.

Goal: To utilize the \$437.00 of 'set-aside' funds awarded in the FY2021 JAG grant program to cover costs of software/hardware/labor costs to implement the move from UCR data reporting elements to NIBRS reporting format for crime statistics.

Assessment/Evaluation

Performance measures will be dictated by accomplishing purchasing the Laser Speed Devices and installing them in the new squads as we move through the year. It will include demonstrating procurement and inventory control and staff training, if necessary.

Evaluation of the project will include determining the number of Laser Speed Devices that will still be needed to up fit the newly added fleet. Also, an assessment will be made as to the progress of the data conversion tasks that must be undertaken with our records management system to move from UCR crime reporting data to the NIBRS crime reporting data elements.

Sustainability

Additional purchases may be required, once this funding expires, to continue adding to our inventory of Laser Speed Devices to be able to up fit new squads that will be added to our fleet in the future.

It is the intent of the Sheriff's Department to begin to utilize funds provided through the federal BJA Edward Byrne Memorial JAG annual formula grant to build our inventory of the Laser Speed Devices.

Annually, local levy funding and other non-levy revenue sources may be planned, through the Sheriff's operating budget process, to afford repairs and accessories for the current inventory of Laser Speed Devices. It is estimated that that no more than \$2,500 per year will be necessary for repair/supply needs.

Project Identifiers

This program for spending activities can be associated with the following Project Identifiers:

- Equipment-General
- Policing
- Standards

JAG Grant - Equipment Purchase Plan

Kenosha County Sheriff's Department

FUNDING SOURCE: BJA FY2021 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL - Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program

Grant Application #: 2021-35004-WI-DJ

Spending Period: October 01, 2021 thru September 30, 2024

KSD Share of Grant Funds: \$14,577

Award #:

AX Acct: 2130.530050

	Grant			Proposed						Invoice	
Item#	Budget Category	Description	QTY-Planned	Price Each	Total Proposed	QTY Purchased	Actual Price EA	P.O. Issued	Item Received	Amount	Date Paid Check #
1	EQUIPMENT	TruSpeed Laser Speed Devices	6	\$2,495	\$14,970	6	\$2,495.00			\$ (14,970.00)	
		NIBRS Set Aside Funds - 3% of award share									
2	OTHER	(Used for cost of Training for NIBRS reporting)			\$437.00					(\$437.00)	
					\$15,407					\$ (15,407.00)	Total Expenditures -FINAL
									[\$14,577	Grant Funding Awarded
											Amount spent from KSD
											budget to cover purchases in
										(\$830.00)	excess of JAG Grant

Prepared: 6/29/2021